#### CHAPTER 100-H.F.No.414

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Fairmont; membership of new police in the public employees retirement association.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. FAIRMONT, CITY OF; POLICE; RETIREMENT ASSOCIATIONS. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, all persons first employed by the city of Fairmont after the effective date of this act as police officers shall be members of the public employees police and fire fund established by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.63 to 353.68 and shall not be members of any local police relief association.
- Sec. 2. The minimum obligation of the city of Fairmont in respect to the police relief association shall be determined and governed in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.77, except that the normal cost shall be computed as a percentage of the compensation paid to the members of the association. The compensation paid to police officers first employed by the city of Fairmont after the effective date of this act shall not be included in any of the computations in determining the obligation of the city of Fairmont in respect to the police relief association.
- Sec. 3. Contributions of members of the police relief association shall be eight percent of covered payroll. Contributions of all police officers first employed by the city of Fairmont after the effective date of this act shall be governed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 353.65.
- Sec. 4. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.031, Subdivision 5, Clause (2), the total police state aid shall be transmitted to the treasurer of the relief association to be deposited in the special fund of the relief association. In the event that the total police state aid exceeds the total municipal obligation with respect to the association as calculated pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.77 and section 5 of this act, the amount of the police state aid in excess of the total municipal obligation shall be applied toward the employer contribution to the public employees police and fire fund.
- Sec. 5. Commencing in the year 1980, in addition to the minimum obligation required by section 2, the city of Fairmont shall provide additional financing to the police relief association sufficient to amortize by the year 2010 the unfunded liability of the fund as determined in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.73. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.50, Subdivision 5, Clause (e), all municipal payments for the police relief association shall be considered a special levy.
- Sec. 6. When every member of the police relief association of Fairmont retires or terminates from active duty, the funds of the association shall become a trust fund managed by a board of trustees composed of five members selected by the recipient beneficiaries of the fund and approved by the city council. The moneys in the fund shall

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

not revert to the city of Fairmont until all obligations of the relief association are paid.

- Sec. 7. In determining the salary for use as a base benefit calculation for the police relief association, the prevailing pay of a first class patrolman in the police department of the city of Fairmont shall be used.
- Sec. 8. Notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1963, Chapter 423, Section 1, relating to service pensions for policemen, a policeman whose years of service exceed 20 years shall, upon separation from active service and attainment of the age of at least 50 years, be entitled to receive an additional two percent of the current maximum monthly pay of a patrolman for each full year of service in excess of 20 years of service; provided, however, that additional credit shall not be granted for service in excess of 25 years of service or for service after the attainment of the age of 55 years.
- Sec. 9. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Fairmont and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1977.

#### CHAPTER 101-H.F.No.502

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; authorizing compensation for Hennepin county park reserve district commissioners and Hennepin county library board members.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. HENNEPIN COUNTY PARK RESERVE DISTRICT; HENNEPIN COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD; COMPENSATION OF DISTRICT COMMISSIONERS AND BOARD MEMBERS. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 398.05, 134.10, or any other law, the compensation of commissioners of the Hennepin county park reserve district and the members of the Hennepin county library board shall not exceed \$35 per day. Each commissioner and board member may in addition be allowed actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. However, the \$35 per day compensation for commissioners and board members shall not be paid for more than two days in each month.

Approved May 18, 1977.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout